

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

| | | |
|---------------------------------|---|-----------------------------|
| _____ |) | |
| DANIEL BARKER, |) | |
| |) | |
| Plaintiff, |) | |
| |) | |
| v. |) | Case No.: 1:16-cv-00850-RMC |
| |) | |
| HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES |) | |
| CHAPLAIN PATRICK CONROY, et al. |) | |
| |) | |
| Defendants. |) | |
| _____ |) | |

**DEFENDANT PATRICK CONROY’S
MOTION TO DISMISS ALL INDIVIDUAL-CAPACITY CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

 I. The U.S. House of Representatives and Applicable House Rules 2

 II. Plaintiff’s Allegations 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 7

 I. Special Factors Counsel Against Creating the *Bivens* Remedy That
 Plaintiff Seeks Here. 8

 A. Plaintiff Seeks to Extend *Bivens* Liability Into a Novel Context. 10

 B. Plaintiff’s Claims Directly Implicate Numerous Special Factors. 12

 1. Plaintiff’s Claims Raise Fundamental Separation-of-Powers
 Concerns..... 13

 2. Other Special Factors Counsel Against Inferring a *Bivens*
 Remedy..... 17

 II. The Speech or Debate Clause Precludes Judicial Review of
 Father Conroy’s Implementation of Rules Governing Proceedings
 on the House Floor..... 23

 III. Qualified Immunity Bars Plaintiff’s Individual-Capacity Claims
 Against Father Conroy..... 24

 A. The Framework for the Qualified Immunity Defense. 24

 B. Legislative Prayer Jurisprudence..... 25

 C. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Facts Stating a Claim for a Violation of
 His First Amendment Rights. 30

 D. Plaintiff Fails to Plead Facts Stating an Equal Protection Claim. 37

 E. To the Extent Plaintiff Has Alleged the Violation of a
 Constitutional Right, the Right Was Not Clearly Established. 40

CONCLUSION..... 44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Al-Aulaqi v. Panetta,
35 F. Supp. 3d 56 (D.D.C. 2014) 2

Alvarez v. USICE,
818 F.3d 1194 (11th Cir. 2016) 12, 13, 15, 20

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987)..... 40

Arar v. Ashcroft,
585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009)..... 10, 13, 17, 18

Ashcroft v. al-Kidd,
563 U.S. 731 (2011)..... 25, 40, 41, 42

* *Ashcroft v. Iqbal*,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... passim

Atheists of Florida, Inc. v. City of Lakeland, Fla.,
779 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (M.D. Fla. 2011)..... 31

Bame v. Dillard,
637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011)..... 25, 41

Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7, 38, 39

Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of the Federal Bureau of Narcotics,
403 U.S. 388 (1971)..... 1, 8, 12, 19

Board of Ed. of Kiryas Joel Village Sch. Dist. v. Grumet,
512 U.S. 687 (1994)..... 41

Brosseau v. Haugen,
543 U.S. 194 (2004)..... 41

Bush v. Lucas,
462 U.S. 367 (1983)..... 11

Carlson v. Green,
446 U.S. 14 (1980)..... 8

Chappell v. Wallace,
462 U.S. 296 (1983)..... 12, 13, 15

Cioca v. Rumsfeld,
720 F.3d 505 (4th Cir. 2013) 9, 13, 16

Coleman v. Hamilton Cnty., Tenn.,
104 F. Supp. 3d 877 (E.D. Tenn. 2015)..... 36, 37

Consumers Union of United States, Inc. v. Periodical Correspondents Ass’n.,
515 F.2d 1341 (D.C. Cir. 1975)..... 14

* *Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,
534 U.S. 61 (2001)..... passim

Davis v. Billington,
681 F.3d 377 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 3

Davis v. Passman,
442 U.S. 228 (1979)..... 8, 16, 19, 21

Doe v. Rumsfeld,
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 9, 16

FDIC v. Meyer,
510 U.S. 471 (1994)..... 18, 19

GasPlus, LLC v. United States Dep’t of Interior,
593 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2009)..... 6

Hamilton-Hayyim v. Jackson,
No. 12cv6392, 2013 WL 3944288 (N.D. Ill. July 31, 2013)..... 22

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 24

Hatfill v. Gonzales,
519 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2007)..... 6

Heap v. Carter,
112 F. Supp. 3d 402 (E.D. Va. 2015) 16, 20

Hensley v. Office of Architect of the Capitol,
806 F. Supp. 2d 86 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 22

Hunter v. Bryant,
502 U.S. 224 (1991)..... 24

Idaho v. Coeur d'Alene Tribe of Idaho,
521 U.S. 261 (1997)..... 12

Jones v. Hamilton Cnty. Gov't, Tenn.,
530 F. App'x 478 (6th Cir. 2013) 35

Jones v. Nat'l Council on Disability,
66 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2014) 39

Kelley v. Fed. Bureau of Investigation,
67 F. Supp. 3d 240 (D.D.C. 2014) 12

Klay v. Panetta,
758 F.3d 369 (D.C. Cir. 2014) 12, 23

* *Kurtz v. Baker*,
829 F.2d 1133 (D.C. Cir. 1987) passim

Lebron v. Rumsfeld,
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012) passim

Lund v. Rowan Cnty.,
– F.3d –, 2016 WL 4992499 (4th Cir. Sep. 21, 2016) 30

Lynch v. Donnelly,
465 U.S. 668 (1984)..... 41

Malley v. Briggs,
475 U.S. 335 (1986)..... 24

* *Marsh v. Chambers*,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... passim

McCreary County v. ACLU,
545 U.S. 844 (2005)..... 28

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961)..... 27

Meshal v. Higgenbotham,
804 F.3d 417 (D.C. Cir. 2015) passim

Minneci v. Pollard,
132 S. Ct. 617 (2012)..... 9

Mirmehdi v. United States,
689 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2011) 10

Mitchell v. Forsyth,
472 U.S. 511 (1985)..... 24, 25

Morrow v. United States,
723 F. Supp. 2d 71 (D.D.C. 2010)..... 23

Murray v. Buchanan,
720 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 28, 31, 34-35

Newdow v. Bush,
355 F. Supp. 2d 265 (D.D.C. 2005)..... 28, 41-42

Newdow v. Eagen,
309 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2004)..... 34, 35, 37

Packer v. U.S. Comm'n on Sec. & Cooperation in Europe,
843 F. Supp. 2d 44 (D.D.C. 2012)..... 17, 22

Payne v. Meeks,
200 F. Supp. 2d 200 (E.D.N.Y. 2002) 22

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 25

Pelphrey v. Cobb Cnty., Ga.,
547 F.3d 1263 (11th Cir. 2008) 41, 43

Pers. Adm'r of Massachusetts v. Feeney,
442 U.S. 256 (1979)..... 38

Plumhoff v. Rickard,
134 S. Ct. 2012 (2014)..... 41

Reichle v. Howards,
132 S. Ct. 2088 (2012)..... 10

Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan,
770 F.2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 16

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001)..... 40

Schweiker v. Chilicky,
487 U.S. 412 (1988)..... 9, 12, 22

Simkins v. District of Columbia Gov’t,
108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 24

Simpson v. Chesterfield Cnty. Bd. of Supervisors,
404 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2005) passim

Snyder v. Murray City Corp.,
159 F.3d 1227 (10th Cir. 1998) passim

* *Town of Greece v. Galloway*,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014)..... passim

Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n,
456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006)..... 7

Tull v. Office of Architect of the Capitol,
806 F. Supp. 2d 80 (D.D.C. 2011)..... 22

Turkmen v. Hasty,
789 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2015), *pet. for cert. filed*, No. 15-1358 (U.S. May 9, 2016) 10, 18, 23

Unification Church v. INS,
762 F.2d 1077 (D.C. Cir. 1985)..... 6

United States v. Ballin,
144 U.S. 1 (1892)..... 14

* *United States v. Stanley*,
483 U.S. 669 (1987)..... 15, 20

Vance v. Rumsfeld,
701 F.3d 193 (7th Cir. 2012) 9

Wilkie v. Robbins,
551 U.S. 537 (2007)..... passim

Wilson v. Libby,
535 F.3d 697 (D.C. Cir. 2008)..... 11, 19

Statutes

2 U.S.C. § 1301..... 17, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2412..... 6

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-4 6, 22

42 U.S.C. § 1988..... 6

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 2 , cl. 5 2, 13-14

U.S. Const. art. 1 § 5 , cl. 2 2, 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8(a)(2)..... 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)..... 6

Other Authorities

Asher C. Hinds,
Hinds’ Precedents of the House of Representatives § 272, n.2 (1907)..... 2

H.R. Doc. No. 112-161 (2013) 2

H.R. Doc. No. 113-181 (2015) 2

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), Rule II..... 2, 14

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), Rule IV 2

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.) Rule XIV 2, 14

Rules of the House of Representatives (114th Cong.), Rule XVII..... 2
